

No. 14-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DIRECTV, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMY IMBURGIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal,
Second District**

—————
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MELISSA D. INGALLS
ROBYN E. BLADOW
SHAUN PAISLEY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
333 S. Hope St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 680-8400

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
clandau@kirkland.com

February 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Respondents' Efforts To Deny This Court's Jurisdiction Are Unavailing.....	1
B. Respondents' Efforts To Downplay The Conflict Between The Court Below And The Ninth Circuit Are Unavailing.....	5
C. Respondents' Efforts To Minimize The Importance Of This Case Are Unavailing.	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	7, 11
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	2
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Ct.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014)	8
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	9
<i>In re H&R Block Refund Anticipation Loan Litig.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 3672124 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2014)	9
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (<i>per curiam</i>)	11
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (<i>per curiam</i>)	3, 5
<i>Meyer v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	7, 10
<i>Murphy v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 11
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	9
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (<i>per curiam</i>)	5, 11

<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)	10
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Prado Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014)	8
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	8
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	2, 3, 5, 10
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	11
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v.</i> <i>Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	2, 8
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	8
Constitution and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	8
Cal. Civ. Code § 1751	6
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	5
